of  DS treatment) and changing the volume ratio for FG (10 mL 50% or 90%) equated to cost savings of
$1603-1704, both in favor of  DS, but the change on a percentage basis was small, about 3-7% of  the base
case. Changing the incidence of  pseudomeningoceles in the DS cohort by ±50% had a similar cost savings
range ($1546-1786), and change on a percentage basis of  the base case (7%).

The 2-way and 3-way sensitivity analyses represented a test of  model assumptions in which practice or
clinical outcomes differ at various institutions. In the 3-way analysis (DS cost increased by 25%, FG sealant
was a 1:1 mix of  10mL and 4mL frozen Tisseel, and lumbar drainage was used to address CSF leaks) the
cost difference on a per patient basis was $407 in favor of  DS treatment. In the 2-way analysis (incidence
of  CSF leaks and pseudomeningoceles increased by 50% in the DS cohort and decreased 50% in the FG
cohort) the cost difference was $308, still in favor of  DS treatment.

Table 5. One Way Sensitivity Analysis: Changes in Cohort Portion Costs for Each Variable Obtained by
Changing Values of  Key Variables

Variable
FG Cohort

Portion
Cost ($)

DS Cohort
Portion
Cost ($)

(1) Mean days in hospital
(a) +50% 652 795 529 100
(b) -50% 195 195 171 600

(2) Cost of  sealant
(a) Change in price, +25% 48 509 104 471
(b) Change in price, -25% 29 105 62 683
(c) FG volume ratio, 10 mL: 90%, 4 mL: 10% 42 594 83 577
(d) FG volume ratio, 10 mL: 50%, 4 mL: 50% 32 495 83 577

(3) CSF leak
(a) DS: no change; FG: +50% 284 580 45 533
(b) DS: no change, FG: -50% 94 860 45 533
(c) DS: +50%; FG: no change 189 720 83 577
(d) DS: -50%; FG: no change 189 720 16 539
(e) All lumbar drainage 59 936 14 385

(4) Pseudomeningocele treatment
(a) DS: no change; FG: +50% 18 724 23 967
(b) DS: no change, FG: -50% 6241 23 967
(c) DS: +50%; FG: no change 12 483 35 950
(d) DS: -50%; FG: no change 12 483 11 983

(5) Cost of  CPT 61618 procedure
(a) CSF leak & pseudomeningocele, +25% 242 617 82 432
(b) CSF leak & pseudomeningocele, –25% 161 788 56 567

FG: fibrin glue; DS: DuraSeal; CSF: Cerebrospinal fluid

Copyright © 2013-2017 A2 Publications

Journal of  Health Economics and Outcomes Research

www.jheor.org 135JHEOR 2017;5(2):125-39

Carter M.

Figure 2. Tornado Diagram Showing Expected Changes in Cost ($) from the One-way Sensitivity Analysis

CSF: Cerebrospinal fluid
Results are expressed as low and high costs on a per patient basis, reflecting the smallest and largest differences
between cohort costs for each analysis.

Discussion

The results of  the study demonstrate that, based on 2 real-world cohorts of  patients who underwent
posterior fossa neurosurgery, the use of  DuraSeal consistently results in cost savings when compared to
using fibrin glue as a dural sealant. Given that these costs are based on Medicare reimbursement payments,